
__________________________________________________________________ 

 
 

Summons and Agenda for the  

Extraordinary Council 
Meeting 

 
to be held on 

Thursday, 5 November 

2020 
 

at 

6.00 pm 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
Mission Statement “Making Selby a Great Place”   

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

 
 
To: All District Councillors 
 
cc: Chief Officers 
  
 
 
 
You are hereby summoned to an Extraordinary meeting of the Council to be held in 
the Microsoft Teams - Remote accessed via this link on THURSDAY, 5 NOVEMBER 
2020 starting at 6.00 pm.  The Agenda for the meeting is set out below. 

 
 
 
 
Janet Waggott 
Chief Executive 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

This meeting will be streamed live online. To watch the meeting when it takes place, 
click here.  
 
Recording of Council Meetings 
 
Selby District Council advocates openness and transparency as part of its 
democratic processes. Anyone wishing to record (film or audio) the public parts of 
the meeting should inform Democratic Services of their intentions prior to the 
meeting on democraticservices@selby.gov.uk  

 
 

https://youtu.be/wKKzKVBkQ6I
https://youtu.be/wKKzKVBkQ6I
mailto:democraticservices@selby.gov.uk


AGENDA 
 

Opening Prayers. 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence  

 
 To receive apologies for absence. 

 
2.   Disclosures of Interest  

 
 A copy of the Register of Interest for each Selby District Councillor is available 

for inspection at www.selby.gov.uk.  
 
Councillors should declare to the meeting any disclosable pecuniary interest in 
any item of business on this agenda which is not already entered in their 
Register of Interests.  
 
Councillors should leave the meeting and take no part in the consideration, 
discussion or vote on any matter in which they have a disclosable pecuniary 
interest.  
 
Councillors should also declare any other interests. Having made the 
declaration, provided the other interest is not a disclosable pecuniary interest, 
the Councillor may stay in the meeting, speak and vote on that item of 
business.  
 
If in doubt, Councillors are advised to seek advice from the Monitoring Officer. 
 

3.   Local Government Reform in York and North Yorkshire (Pages 1 - 144) 
 

 To consider a report which presents the York and North Yorkshire Local 
Government Reorganisation Case for Change (“the Case for Change”). 
 

http://www.selby.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

 

Report Reference Number:  C/20/8 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
To:     Council 
Date:     5 November 2020 
Ward(s) Affected: All   
Author: Suzan Harrington, Interim Director,  
 Corporate Services and Commissioning  
Lead Executive Member: Councillor Mark Crane, Leader of the Council 
Lead Officer: Janet Waggott, Chief Executive  
_______________________________________________________________ 
 
Title: Local Government Reform in York and North Yorkshire  
 
Summary:  
 
This report presents the York and North Yorkshire Local Government Reorganisation 
Case for Change (“the Case for Change”).This document has been prepared on 
behalf of the seven North Yorkshire District Councils of Craven, Hambleton, 
Harrogate, Richmondshire, Ryedale, Scarborough and Selby.  The seven leaders of 
the District Councils have worked together, across party lines, to develop a proposal 
for Local Government Reform in York and North Yorkshire that will provide strong, 
equal representation for everyone; building upon what the Districts do best for our 
communities and businesses. The proposal will enable the Districts to continue to 
respond to the needs of local people, create clean and inclusive economic growth 
and deliver value for money. 
 
This report seeks the views of the Executive regarding the submission of the Case 
for Change to the Ministry of Housing Communities and Local Government 
(“MHCLG”) in response to the letter received by all the District Councils from the 
MHCLG on 9 October 2020 inviting proposals for unitary local government for the 
York and North Yorkshire area. Initial proposals to be submitted by 9 November 2020 
and final proposals by 9 December 2020. 
 
Recommendations: 
 
That the Council: 
 
a. determine that the function of responding to the invitation from the 

Secretary of the State pursuant to the Local Government and Public 
Involvement in Health Act 2007 is a function for the Council; and 
 

b. to note the letter from the Secretary of State and the issues as set out in 
this report; and   

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



c. to agree the submission to Government of the Case for Change set out 
in Appendix 1; and 

 
d. to agree to delegate authority to the Chief Executive in consultation with 

the Leader of the Council to make the initial submission, in line with the 
decision above, within the Government’s timescale, i.e. by 9 November 
2020; and 

 
d.  to agree to delegate authority to the Chief Executive in consultation with 

the Leader of the Council to make any necessary changes to the initial 
submission and to submit the final submission in line with relevant 
government guidance within the  Government’s timescale, i.e. by 9 
December 2020. 

 
Reasons for recommendation: 
 
To ensure that the proposal set out at Appendix 1 is submitted in accordance with 
the MHCLG timescales to include such further information as required following 
receipt of the letter dated 9 October 2020. 
 
1. Introduction and background 
 
1.1 In July 2020 the Minister for Regional Growth and Local Government advised 

the Council Leaders in North Yorkshire that local government in York and 
North Yorkshire would need to be reformed on unitary lines to attract 
devolution powers and investment. 
 

1.2 The Government has announced its intention to publish a White Paper on 
Local Economic Recovery and Devolution. It was originally expected to be 
published in October 2020 but the latest information from government 
indicates that it is likely to be delayed until early 2021. The White Paper is 
expected to set out proposals for the reform of local government as part of 
proposals for devolving more powers to unitary authorities. 

 
1.3 As a result of this information, and to secure a devolution deal for North 

Yorkshire, the seven District Councils have undertaken preparatory work to 
develop proposals for local government reform in advance of the White Paper 
that support the realisation of the County’s devolution goals. The proposal set 
out at Appendix 1 meets this requirement and also enables more efficient 
governance, scale in service delivery, clarity in democratic representation and 
a stronger voice to central government. 
 

1.4 The Case for Change has been developed by the seven Districts with the 
support of KPMG who have worked in collaboration with the District Council 
Leaders and Chief Executives. Together the Districts and KPMG have carried 
out a joint review of options for reorganisation to identify a proposal that will 
deliver not only stronger democracy but the devolution agenda. 
 

1.5 The Council will be aware that North Yorkshire County Council has also 
prepared a proposal to be submitted in response to the MHCLG letter. Their 

Page 2



proposal suggests that the existing North Yorkshire County Council should be 
merged with the seven District Councils to form one unitary authority and that 
City of York Council remain as a unitary Council.  The District Councils do not 
believe this would deliver the best solution for the communities and 
businesses in York and North Yorkshire. 

 
2.   The Case for Change  
 
2.1 On 9 October 2020, the Council received an invitation from the Secretary of 

State for Housing Communities and Local Government to submit a proposal 
for unitary local government for the North Yorkshire area. Proposals may be 
submitted by individual Councils or jointly with any other councils in York and 
North Yorkshire.  The seven District Councils are intending to submit a joint 
proposal.  Nor
[...]
North Yorkshire thorough: 
 

 Ensuring that both unitary authorities have the scale and capacity to 
invest in improved service delivery and to achieve financial efficiencies. 

 Reflecting functional geographic footprints with clear potential for 
strong, inclusive and green growth. 

Page 3



 Unlocking the potential of York and allowing it to address key 
challenges around housing delivery, capacity and improvement of 
children’s services. 

 Setting the Mayoral Combined Authority up for success with two equal 
partners, bringing balance, equity and fairness to the delivery of 
devolution. 

  
2.6 The invitation to submit proposals for a single tier of Local Government in the 

York and North Yorkshire area includes guidance from the Secretary of State 
detailed in a Schedule to the invitation. Councils must have regard to the 
guidance set out in the Schedule and to any further guidance issued by the 
Secretary of State. The guidance is attached to this report at Appendix 2. 
 

2.7 It is anticipated that further work will be needed to finalise the Case for 
Change to ensure that the specific issues set out in the guidance in Appendix 
2 are addressed.  This work will be undertaken within the timescale to ensure 
that a final proposal is submitted to meet the challenging 9 December 2020 
deadline.  For this reason, a delegation is sought from Council to the Chief 
Executive in consultation with the Leader in the terms set out in the 
recommendation. 
 

 
2.8 The views of the Executive will be reported verbally to Members at this 

Extraordinary Council Meeting on 5 November 2020 to enable the Council to 
be cognisant of these when determining the matter.  

 
3. Legal Implications 
 
3.1  Proposals in response to an invitation from the Secretary of State are 

submitted under Part 1 of the Local Government and Public Involvement in 
Health Act 2007. The 2007 Act does not specify where the decision to submit 
a proposal should sit.  It is therefore necessary to look at the general 
legislation in relation to local government decision making. The process 
initiated by the invitation of 9 October is of profound importance to local 
government in North Yorkshire. It is a matter that may be reserved to Council 
through E in Schedule 1 of the Local Authorities (Functions and 
Responsibilities) 2000. In any event, in consequence of function 1 in Schedule 
4 of the 2000 Regulations, it can be determined by the Council that the 
function,(i.e. approving the response to the Secretary of State), is a function 
for the Council.    

 
3.2 It is recommended to Council that it determines that the function of responding 

to the invitation from the Secretary of State is a function for the Council.  
 

4. Financial Implications 
 
4.1 The financial implications of the proposals are set out in the Case for Change 

at Appendix 1.   

Page 4



4.2 The costs of producing the Case for Change and supporting documents has 
been met by the seven District Council collectively. Each Council has 
contributed £ 25,000 to these costs to date. 

 
4.3 It is anticipated that each Council will be required to contribute a further 

amount of £25,000 to finalise the proposals and to ensure it is communicated 
to the communities and businesses in York and North Yorkshire. 

 
5. Policy and Risk Implications 
 
5.1  The specific policy and risk issues will be developed if the proposal is 

accepted as part of the production of a detailed Implementation Plan. The 
most significant risk for the Council is that failure to submit a proposal within 
the deadline will mean that the proposal may not be considered. This could 
lead to a situation where the MHCLG only has the North Yorkshire County 
Council proposal to consider which the Council does not consider is the best 
option for Selby, its communities and its businesses. 

 
6. Corporate Plan Implications 
 
6.1  It is considered that the proposal set out in the Case for Change is the best 

option to facilitate the delivery of the aims and objectives set out in the 
Council plan in the context of moving to a single tier of local government for 
York and North Yorkshire. 

 
7. Resource Implications 
 
 The delivery of any proposal for local government reorganisation is going to 

require significant redirection of resources to support the Implementation 
Plan.  Further details of the specific resources needed will be brought to 
members when more information is known regarding the Government’s 
preferred option. 

 
8. Other Implications 
 
8.1  There are no further implications. 
 

 9.  Equalities Impact Assessment  
 

9.1  There are no direct equality implications arising out of the submission of the 
Case for Change. Implementation of any proposal to reorganise local 
government in York and North Yorkshire will incorporate detailed 
consideration of these issues. 
 

10. Conclusion 
 
10.1  Submission of the proposal for local government reorganisation in York and 

North Yorkshire as set out in Appendix1 to this report will ensure that the 
MHCLG considers a way forward that best meets the needs of the Council, its 
communities and businesses.  

Page 5



 
Appendices: 

 
Appendix 1: Local Government Reorganisation in York and North Yorkshire – 
A Case for Change 
Appendix 2: Guidance Schedule to Invitation for Proposals for a Single Tier 
of Local Government 

 
 
Contact Officer: Suzan Harrington, Interim Director Corporate Services and 
Commissioning 
sharrington@selby.gov.uk  

 
 

Page 6

mailto:sharrington@selby.gov.uk


York and North Yorkshire
Local Government Reorganisation Case for Change

P
age 7



Scarborough Borough Council
Town Hall
St Nicholas Street
Scarborough
YO11 2HG

28 September 2020

Dear Chief Executives,

Local Government Reorganisation Case for Change

I’m pleased to provide you with the report which documents the Local Government 
Reorganisation work that we’ve undertaken with you over the past two months. This 
work has been 
[...]
o take place in May 2022, with the new Mayoral Combined 
Authority elections in 2023.
Nine implementation workstreams have been defined, with more collaborative detailed planning to be progressed subject to the next 
stage of engagement and consultation.

Executive Summary

Exec Summary: Implementation considerations

2020 2021 2022 2023

Implementation workstreams
Programme management and governance Service delivery People and communications

Stakeholder engagement Data, systems and technology Finance

Customer contact Estates Legal

Fig. 4 High level implementation phases

Phase 1. Pre-planning

Phase 2: Design & Planning

Phase 3: Transition

Phase 4: Transformation

May 2022
New unitary elections

May 2023
Combined Authority 

Mayoral elections

Fig. 5 High-level implementation workstreams

P
age 16



Purpose 
and 
approachP

age 17



12

Document Classification: KPMG Confidential

© 2020 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a 
Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

PURPOSE AND APPROACH

This document is a Summary 
Case for Change setting out a 
proposed approach to local 
government reorganisation in 
York and North Yorkshire.
Development of the Case for 
Change has been prepared 
through collaboration 
between the seven District 
and Borough Councils across 
North Yorkshire.
Significant engagement with 
senior stakeholders across 
the seven North Yorkshire 
District and Borough Councils 
has been carried out to 
develop the Case for Change.
A key principle of the process 
was that the District and 
Borough Councils had no 
preconceived ideas regarding 
the preferred model, 
approaching analysis with an 
open mind.

Purpose of this report

Objectives of this report
The key objectives of this Summary Case for Change are:
1. To clearly communicate the model of local government being proposed by the North Yorkshire 

Distr
[...]
sure that those in need of help and support get timely and effective intervention. 

At the same time, those people, and all residents, will live in strong safe communities that 
support their independence, with the intent of preventing, delaying or reducing the need for 
social care services. 

The community and voluntary sector, and local services currently provided by districts, will be 
brought together in a way that strengthens, coordinates and maximises the impact. We will 
accelerate improvements by supporting good practice, and scaling this across the geographies. 

We will also work as one team with partners, where that makes sense, supporting a joined up 
response across public health, primary and community care services, community safety, 
education and social care services. 

For residents, we will seek to remove the transitions that can cause frustration and confusion, by 
offering services that align children’s and adult social care. 

Where there are issues in common across the wider geography we will continue to collaborate to 
find shared solutions, both within York and North Yorkshire, but more widely across the region.

Recognising links between children’s 
services and adult social care
There are clear links between children’s 
and adult’s provision and support. 
Therefore, having two common footprints 
for children’s and adult’s services is an 
advantage.

Adults’ and children’s services operating in 
an ‘East’ and West’ footprint will be able to 
support young people who are vulnerable 
(including those who have been 
safeguarded) or have disabilities as they 
progress into adulthood.

An all-age approach to core services will be 
appropriately tailored to need. ‘East & West’ 
will enable seamless support at all ages, 
with well managed transitions. 

Local government reorganisation should…

… accelerate and strengthen the sharing of outstanding practice in children’s and adults services to provide consistently high 
quality services to all vul
[...]
to promote and support healthy lives. This includes public sector 
services, the community and voluntary sector and private sector 
organisations.

The Districts have played a critical local role through COVID-19 in 
economic recovery and distributing business grants, as well as working 
with the police on community safety, receiving devolved powers 
regarding pavement licenses and with towns and parishes on local 
issues such as markets and public toilets. LGR should not lose that 
local benefit by centralising powers in one hub for the whole County.

Local government reorganisation must recognise the experience, local 
knowledge and existing role of the District and Borough Councils. This 
will give a solid platform to build from, with effective local coordination 
at the heart of service delivery.

Local intelligence to enable prevention and targeted intervention
An ‘East & West’ model will establish unitary footprints that recognise 
place. Utilising knowledge and data gathered at a local level can help 
to identify common objectives that may be relevant at a larger footprint. 
When there are issues in common, the solutions can be locality based, 
based on a good understanding of the particular needs and context in 
neighbourhoods and communities.

Unitary government provides a greater opportunity to align children’s 
and adult social care with housing and universal services, such as 
education, leisure services and the management of green spaces 
which contribute to quality of life for all residents. 

An ‘East & West’ model will focus on closer alignment between 
services currently delivered through district and borough councils 
and social care services. This will ensure that the needs of vulnerable 
people are reflected. Universal services can be targeted to those who 
require additional help, who may be supported to access them, 
if required. 

Local government reorganisation should:

… embed localism and an understanding of place in service delivery, in or
[...]
t Classification: KPMG Confidential

© 2020 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a 
Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

A four step process was applied to calculate the potential efficiencies that could be achieved through 
Council reorganisation. At this stage in the process, a top down approach has been undertaken. It is 
based on benchmarks of savings expected and achieved elsewhere, extrapolated to the size of the 
North Yorkshire region. Publicly available sources have been utilised at this stage. 

Further detailed work will be required to convert the opportunity identified into deliverable actions.

The key sources considered are shown on the right of the page and the four steps are set out below

FINANCIAL ASSUMPTIONS AND BENCHMARKING

Methodology for calculating potential efficiencies and implementation costs

Step 1
Identified the key 
categories of savings: 

1. Workforce & services 

2. Systems

3. SLAs/contracts

4. Estates/facilities

5. Democratic 
arrangements

And took a percentage 
of the total savings per 
category from the 
previous case for 
change

Step 2 
Collated the ‘total 
potential savings’ on a 
base and a stretch case, 
from similar unitary 
cases for change.

And calculated the 
estimated savings per 
population head. 

Step 3
Applied the percentage 
of saving per population 
head for the base and 
stretch case to the total 
population of ‘East’ and 
‘West’

Step 4
Apportioned savings 
(from step 3) to the total 
estimated saving per 
category (calculated in 
Step 1)

The same methodology was applied for implementation costs. In step 1, the categories are; 1. Workforce, 
2.Systems, 3. SLAs/contracts terminations, 4. Estates/facilities, 5. Transition Team and change 
management, 6. Culture Change and Communications Training, 7. Contingency (10%).

Sources considered include:

— OneSomerset busin
[...]
Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a 
Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

FINANCIAL ASSUMPTIONS AND BENCHMARKING

High level analysis indicates potential annual efficiencies of £32.5 - 55.8m across the region.
Reorganisation is estimated to cost £29.1 - 39.4m, though more detailed work is required to understand accurate costs and savings.

Summary of the benchmarking analysis

Summary & next steps

‘West’ ‘East’ Total

Base case Stretch case Base case Stretch case Base case Stretch case

Potential annual savings (£m) 14.2 24.5 18.2 31.4 32.5 55.8 
Gross 5 year saving (£m) 58.4 105.1 74.8 134.68 133.2 239.8 
Implementation costs (£m) 12.8 17.3 16.3 22.1 29.1 39.4 
Net savings over 5 years (£m) 45.7 87.8 58.5 112.5 104.1 200.4 

Payback period from May 2023 (years) 2 2 2 2 2 2

The gross 5-year savings assumes expenditure of implementation 
costs take place in year zero, being the 12 months prior to the date of 
transition to a unitary authority (currently estimated for May 2023). 
It may be considered in further detailed modelling as part of the full 
business case, that for example, only 40% of potential savings are 
achieved in year 1, and 80% are achieved in year 2. The percentages 
would be determined by the agreed implementation programme for the 
unitaries and this could extend the payback period to 3-4 years. 
Next steps 
In development of a detailed business case the following steps would 
need to take place in collaboration between the seven district and 
borough councils, City of York Council and North Yorkshire County 
Council

— Engage with each council to understand current expenditure across 
each category of Services, Operational, Resources, etc.

— Develop their future state operating model (e.g. workforce 
structures, governance models, preferred systems models)

— Start integration planning to identify the costs and timelines for 
implementation.

— Identify where opportunities are when forming unitary authorities, 
taking into account synergies as
[...]
mes it is expected to achieve, including evidence of a good deal of local 

support. 

c. The impact of any proposed unitary authorities on other local boundaries and 

geographies. If the area of any proposed unitary authority crosses existing police force 

and fire and rescue authority boundaries, the proposal should include an assessment 

of what the impact would be on the police forces and/or fire and rescue authorities and 

include the views of the relevant Police and Crime Commissioners and Fire and 

Rescue Authorities.   

d. Any wider context for any proposed unitary authorities around promoting economic 

recovery and growth, including possible future devolution deals and Mayoral 

Combined Authorities. 

e. If the proposal submitted by 9 November 2020 is an outline proposal it should 

indicate what further material is expected to be provided and when this would be 

submitted which should be no later than 9 December 2020. 

    

 

 

Page 142



  
 
Janet Waggott 
Chief Executive 
Selby District Council 
Doncaster Road, 
Selby, North Yorkshire,        9 October 2020 
YO8 9FT 
 
By email: jwaggott@selby.gov.uk   
 

   
Dear Chief Executive,  
 
The Secretary of State has today in accordance with the Local Government and 

Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 invited any principal council in North Yorkshire 

and the area of the City of York to submit a proposal for unitary local government for 

the area. Your council therefore is invited to make such a proposal, and if it decides 

to do so, it may make its own proposal or make a proposal jointly with any other 

councils in North Yorkshire. I enclose a copy of the invitation.  

As you will see, if a council decides to make a proposal, it must submit by 9 

November 2020 at least an outline proposal, and if a full proposal has not been 

submitted by that date, the full proposal must be submitted as soon 

as practicable thereafter and by no later than 9 December 2020.  

A proposal should be submitted by email to paul.rowsell@communities.gov.uk and  
jobshare.beckingham-chissell@communities.gov.uk 
 

You will also see that in response to this invitation a council may make any of the 

types of proposal permitted under the 2007 Act. Section 2 of the 2007 Act provides 

for the following types of proposal:   

• Type ‘A’ is a proposal for a single, unitary tier of local government for the area 

which is the county concerned.   

• Type ‘B’ is a proposal for a single, unitary tier of local government for an area 

which is currently a district, or two or more districts, taking on county 

functions, within the county concerned, to be specified in the proposal.   

• Type ‘C‘ is a proposal for a single tier of local government for an area 

specified in the proposal which currently consists of the county concerned or 

one or more districts in the county concerned; and one or more relevant 

adjoining areas.   

Page 143

mailto:jwaggott@selby.gov.uk
mailto:paul.rowsell@communities.gov.uk
mailto:jobshare.beckingham-chissell@communities.gov.uk


• A combined proposal which is a proposal that consists of: two or more Type B 

proposals: two or more Type C proposals: or one or more Type B proposals 

and one or more Type C proposals,  

  

If you have any queries about this letter or enclosed invitation, please contact Louise 

Beckingham and Nicola Chissell at jobshare.beckingham-

chissell@communities.gov.uk or 0330 444 4336 / 0330 444 1941 

  
  
  
Yours Sincerely,   

  
  
P ROWSELL  
 

Page 144

mailto:jobshare.beckingham-chissell@communities.gov.uk
mailto:jobshare.beckingham-chissell@communities.gov.uk

	Agenda
	3 Local Government Reform in York and North Yorkshire
	Appendix 1 - The Case for Change
	York and North Yorkshire�Local Government Reorganisation Case for Change�
	Slide Number 2
	Notice: About this report
	Contents page
	Executive Summary
	Exec Summary: Purpose, approach and vision
	Exec Summary: The ‘East & West’ model
	Exec Summary: Key s

Minutes of the meeting


Council - Minutes 
Thursday, 5 November 2020 

 
 

Minutes                                   

Extraordinary Council 
 

Venue: Microsoft Teams - Remote 
Date: Thursday, 5 November 2020 
Time: 6.00 pm 
 
Present: Councillor D Mackay in the Chair 

 
Councillors J Duggan (Vice-Chair), K Arthur, D Brook, 
D Buckle, J Cattanach, I Chilvers, J Chilvers, M Crane, 
S Duckett, K Ellis, K Franks, T Grogan, M Jordan, A Lee, 
C Lunn, J Mackman, J McCartney, M McCartney, 
R Musgrave, W Nichols, R Packham, C Pearson, 
N Reader, J Shaw-Wright, S Shaw-Wright, R Sweeting, 
M Topping and P Welch 
 

Officers Present: Janet Waggott (Chief Executive), Dave Caulfield (Director 
of Economic Regeneration and Place), Suzan Harrington 
(Interim Director Corporate Services and Commissioning), 
Karen Iveson (Chief Finance Officer (s151)), Alison Hartley 
(Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer), Leanne 
Cahill (Communications Officer) and Palbinder Mann 
(Democratic Services Manager) 
 

Public: 6 
 

 
20 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Ellie Jordan. The Council 

sent congratulations on the birth of her baby daughter.  
 

21 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 
 

 The Monitoring Officer confirmed that all Members had been granted a 
dispensation in respect of the disclosable pecuniary interests Members had 
declared to her. 
 
The Chief Executive stated that  as well as being appointed by Members as 
the Chief Executive at Selby District Council, they appointed her as  Assistant 
Chief Executive at North Yorkshire County Council (NYCC) for one day a 
week. To manage the risk of any potential actual or perceived conflict, she had 
not been involved in the Local Government Reform submission by NYCC and 



Council - Minutes 
Thursday, 5 November 2020 

had taken no part in the Management Board at NYCC since July 2020.  
 
The Chief Finance Officer declared that as well as being the Chief Finance 
Officer for Selby District Council, she was an Assistant Director at NYCC had 
not been involved in the Local Government Reform submission by NYCC 
therefore did not have any conflict of interest. 
 
Councillor Nichols declared that she was an employee of NYCC however had 
been granted a dispensation by the Monitoring Officer in respect of this 
disclosable pecuniary interest and so could take part in the discussion and 
vote in the meeting.  
 

22 LOCAL GOVERNMENT REFORM IN YORK AND NORTH YORKSHIRE 
 

 The Chief Executive introduced the report which presented the York and North 
Yorkshire Local Government Reorganisation Case for Change. 
 
The Chief Executive explained that the proposal has been a collaboration 
between the seven District Councils in the area alongside KPMG who had 
been commissioned by the authorities to write the report. Council was 
informed that following consideration of a number of different options, the 
District Councils had settled on the idea of an east/west model outlined in the 
report.  
 
The Leader of the Council explained that the Government had wanted Local 
Government reform to achieve devolution in the area. Council was informed 
there had not been any clarity from the Government regarding the requirement 
for a maximum or minimum population under a proposal with different figures 
being quoted.  
 
Members discussed the report and the following comments were made during 
debate: 
 

 Although some Members were not supportive of the District Councils 
submission, they felt both proposals should be submitted to the 
Government to allow them to have options when making a decision. 

 
 Some Members felt there should not be any change to the local 

government structure in the area however reluctantly would support the 
submission so that all possible options were considered by the 
Government.  
 

 Some Parish Councils had highlighted that the NYCC proposal could 
affect local level decision making. For example, the NYCC proposal 
would include one local plan for the whole area which could make it 
difficult to take into account local planning issues.  
 

 The District Councils’ submission had considered all possible options 
whereas the NYCC proposal had only considered one option in detail 



Council - Minutes 
Thursday, 5 November 2020 

and there had been no consideration to the inclusion of York in their 
proposal, which was more central to the area than Northallerton. 
 

 Some concern was raised that this was the wrong time to undertake 
such a review with issues such as the Covid-19 pandemic still affecting 
all local authorities. It was felt that the process must be not be 
undertaken carelessly and must be given serious consideration despite 
the difficult positions local authorities were in.  
 

 One Member stated that  consideration should have been given to 
splitting Selby to it’s nearest authorities such as those in West and 
South Yorkshire.  
 

 Some Members stated that the NYCC proposal was unacceptable due 
to the size of the possible authority. It was queried how York would fill 
their developments for housing due to issues with land in their area. 
 

 One Member said that the NYCC proposal should be favoured due to it 
already having services such as children’s and adult social care already 
set up and running. If the District Councils submission was accepted, 
these services would need to be set up from the beginning again.  
 

 Concern was raised that any proposal accepted would be a cost cutting 
exercise by the Government. 
 

 NYCC already had local services set up in Selby which would be a 
benefit if their proposal was accepted.  

 

 There could be a reduction of Councillors in the NYCC proposal which 
would impact local areas detrimentally. Additional issues such as the 
Covid-19 pandemic and Brexit would impact local areas as well.  
 

The Chief Executive explained the Government had been asked by the District 
Councils to defer the current process however the Government response 
received last night was that it would not be deferred.  
 
In line with Council Procedure Rule 19.4 (b) a recorded vote was requested on 
the recommendations.  
 
For the proposal: 25 

Councillors K Arthur, D Brook, D Buckle, J Cattanach, I 
Chilvers, J Chilvers, M Crane, S Duckett, J Duggan, K 
Franks, M Jordan, C Lunn, D Mackay, J Mackman, J 
McCartney, M McCartney R Musgrave, W Nichols, B 
Packham, C Pearson, N Reader, J Shaw-Wright, S Shaw-
Wright, M Topping, and P Welch. 

 
Against the proposal: 4 

Councillors K Ellis, T Grogan, A Lee and R Sweeting.  



Council - Minutes 
Thursday, 5 November 2020 

 
RESOLVED: 

i) To determine that the function of responding to the 
invitation from the Secretary of the State pursuant to 
the Local Government and Public Involvement in 
Health Act 2007 is a function for the Council; and 

 
ii) To note the letter from the Secretary of State and the 

issues as set out in this report; and  
  

iii) To agree the submission to Government of the Case  
for Change set out in Appendix 1; and 

 
iv) To agree to delegate authority to the Chief Executive 

in consultation with the Leader of the Council to make 
the initial submission, in line with the decision above, 
within the Government’s timescale, i.e. by 9 
November 2020; and 

 
v) To agree to delegate authority to the Chief Executive 

in consultation with the Leader of the Council to make 
any necessary changes to the initial submission and 
to submit the final submission in line with relevant 
government guidance within the  Government’s 
timescale, i.e. by 9 December 2020. 

 
REASON FOR DECISION 
 
To ensure that the proposal set out at Appendix 1 is submitted in accordance 
with the MHCLG timescales to include such further information as required 
following receipt of the letter dated 9 October 2020. 
 

The meeting closed at 7.01 pm. 


